
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STARKIST CO., ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

OLEAN WHOLESALE GROCERY COOPERATIVE, INC.,
ON BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS

BETSY C. MANIFOLD
RACHELE R. BYRD
ALEXANDER J. TRAMONTANO
WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER
FREEMAN & HERZ LLP
750 B Street, Suite 1820
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 239-4599

MARK C. RIFKIN
THOMAS H. BURT
WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER
FREEMAN & HERZ LLP
270 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10016
(212) 545-4600

*Lead Counsel for End Payer
Plaintiff Class*

October 11, 2022

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
GREGORY G. RAPAWY
TRAVIS G. EDWARDS
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

MICHAEL P. LEHMANN
CHRISTOPHER L. LEBSOCK
SAMANTHA J. STEIN
HAUSFELD LLP
600 Montgomery Street
Suite 3200
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 633-1908
*Lead Counsel for Direct
Purchaser Plaintiff Class*

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

JONATHAN W. CUNEO
JOEL DAVIDOW
BLAINE FINLEY
CUNEO GILBERT & LADUCA, LLP
4725 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20016
(202) 789-3960
*Lead Counsel for Commercial
Food Preparer Plaintiff Class*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
A. District Court Proceedings	3
B. Ninth Circuit Proceedings	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	15
I. THIS CASE DOES NOT PRESENT ANY QUESTION ON WHICH THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT.....	15
A. There Is No Circuit Split About Certifying Classes With Uninjured Members.....	17
B. There Is No Circuit Split About The Use Of Statistical Evidence In Antitrust Cases.....	23
C. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Does Not Otherwise Warrant Review.....	25
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION IS CORRECT.....	27
A. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Finding Predominance.....	27
B. The Court Of Appeals' Analysis Is Consistent With <i>Wal-Mart</i> And <i>Comcast</i>	29

C. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Applied <i>Tyson Foods</i>	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	12
<i>Asacol Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018)	12, 14, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26
<i>Black v. Cutter Labs.</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956)	16
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	15, 30, 31
<i>Conwood Co. v. United States Tobacco Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011)	27
<i>General Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	30
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	15
<i>Harvey v. Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC</i> , 2022 WL 3359174 (9th Cir. Aug. 15, 2022)	25, 26
<i>Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)	11, 22, 24, 25, 28
<i>Kleen Prods. LLC v. International Paper Co.</i> , 831 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2016)	28
<i>Lamictal Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 957 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2020)	17, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25

<i>Lidoderm Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 2017 WL 679367 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 21, 2017)	9-10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	26
<i>Nichols v. Mobile Bd. of Realtors, Inc.</i> , 675 F.2d 671 (5th Cir. Unit B 1982)	28
<i>Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 934 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	12, 14, 17, 18, 19, 22
<i>Ruiz Torres v. Mercer Canyons Inc.</i> , 835 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016).....	9, 26
<i>Suboxone (Buprenorphine Hydrochlorine & Naloxone) Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 967 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2020)	32
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016)	2, 13, 16, 23, 24, 31, 32
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	15, 19, 29, 30
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Rsch., Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969)	4

CONSTITUTION AND RULES

U.S. Const. art. III	26
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 23(a).....	9, 15
Rule 23(b).....	9, 15
Rule 23(b)(3)	4, 15, 27

Fed. R. Evid.:

Rule 401	31, 32
Rule 403	31
Rule 702	31, 32
